

No. 18-10038-A

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ANITA JOHNSON,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
Respondent-Appellee,

ANTHEM, INC.
f.k.a. WellPoint, Inc.,
Intervenor,

On Petition for Review of a Decision of the
United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

AMELIA BELL BRYSON
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave, NW, N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
Telephone: (202) 693-5336
E-mail: bryson.amelia.b@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	2
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
C. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS	10
1. The ALJ’s Decision Granting Respondent’s Motion for Summary Decision	11
2. Johnson’s Appeal to the Administration Review Board.....	11
3. The ALJ’s Decision and Order on Remand	13
4. The Board’s Decision Affirming the ALJ’s Decision and Order on Remand.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S RULING, AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT JOHNSON DID NOT ENGAGE IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY.	18

	Page
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
B. BURDEN TO PROVE PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER SOX	20
C. JOHNSON FAILED TO SHOW THAT SHE ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY	21
1. The ARB Properly Affirmed the ALJ’s Conclusion that Johnson Failed to Show That She Subjectively Believed That WellPoint Was Violating Any of the Categories of Law Listed in SOX.	22
2. The ARB Properly Affirmed the ALJ’s Conclusion That Johnson Did Not Have an Objectively Reasonable Belief That WellPoint was Violating any Relevant Provision of Law.	26
D. THE ARB APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARDS IN CONCLUDING THAT JOHNSON FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT SHE ENGAGED IN SOX-PROTECTED ACTIVITY.	29
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Aeromar v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 767 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Allen v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 514 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Collins v. Beazer Homes USA, Inc.</i> , 334 F. Supp.2d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	25
<i>Day v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Fields v. U.S. Dep't of Labor Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 173 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 1999)	18, 19
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 85 F.3d 535 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Gale v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 384 F. App'x 926 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Harp v. Charter Commc'ns</i> , 558 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Knox v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 434 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Lewis v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 368 F. App'x 20 (11th Cir. 2010).....	3

Cases--Continued:

<i>Livingston v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd., U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Moore v. Barnhart</i> , 405 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>N.L.R.B. v. McClain of Ga., Inc.</i> , 138 F.3d 1418 (11th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Pres. Endangered Areas of Cobb's History, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 87 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Stone & Webster Constr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 684 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2012)	19, 27
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	3
<i>Sylvester v. Parexel International</i> , ARB Case No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854 (May 25, 2011)	13, 15, 25, 26
<i>Van Asdale v. Int'l Game, Tech.</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Welch v. Chao</i> , 536 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2008)	20, 21, 25

Cases--Continued:

<i>Zahnd v. Sec'y of Dep't of Agric.</i> , 479 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Zinn v. Am. Commercial Lines, Inc.</i> , ARB No. 10-029, 2012 WL 102507 (March 28, 2012)	13

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
5 U.S.C. 706(2)	18
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	19

Sarbanes-Oxley Act, Section 806:

18 U.S.C. 1514A	1, 3
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)	20
18 U.S.C. 1514A(a)(1)	17, 20, 21
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(1)(A)	3, 10
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(A)	2, 3, 18
18 U.S.C. 1514A(b)(2)(C)	2, 20

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment& Reform Act of the

21st Century, 49 U.S.C. 42121 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)	2
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A)	3
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)	20
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)	20
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(C)	20
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)	2
49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A)	3, 18

18 U.S.C. 1341	2
18 U.S.C. 1343	2
18 U.S.C. 1344	2
18 U.S.C. 1348	2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 19801
29 C.F.R. 1980.106 3, 11
29 C.F.R. 1980.10920
29 C.F.R. 1980.1103
29 C.F.R. 1980.110(a).....1, 3
29 C.F.R. 1980.112(a).....2, 3

Other Authorities:

U.S. Dep't of Labor,

Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility
to the Assistant Secretary for Occupational Safety and Health,
Sec'y's Order No. 01-2012 (Jan. 18, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 3912,
2012 WL 194561 (Jan. 25, 2012) (Final Rule).....3

Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility
to the Administrative Review Board
Sec'y's Order No. 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378,
2012 WL 5561513 (Nov. 16, 2012) (Final Rule)1
